
GloHealth Intermediate Masters Cross Country Championships 

Dundalk IT 24th January 2016

RESULTS MASTER MEN

ID Time Position Name CLUB CLUB TEAM
345 23.27 1 Declan Reid City of Derry AC Spartans City of Derry AC Spartans

58 24.3 2 Tim Twomey Leevale A.C.

403 24.8 3 Brian McCloskey North East Runners A.C.

771 24.18 4 Pauric McKinney Inishowen A.C. Inishowen A.C.

328 24.19 5 Shane O'Neill Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

1651 24.23 6 Chris McGuinness Foyle Valley A.C. Foyle Valley A.C.

157 24.31 7 Tim O'Connor An Riocht A.C.

562 24.32 8 Kevin O'Connor Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

776 24.37 9 Mick Traynor Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

571 24.40 10 Eamon White North Belfast Harriers A.C. North Belfast Harriers A.C.

72 24.43 11 John Dunne Donore Harriers Donore Harriers

327 24.45 12 Paul Fleming Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

388 24.48 13 Richard Gorman Sligo A.C.

74 24.49 14 Michael McMahon Donore Harriers Donore Harriers

54 24.56 15 John Meade St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

56 25.2 16 John O'Connell Leevale A.C.

119 25.4 17 Brian Byrne Newbridge A.C. Newbridge A.C.

323 25.7 18 Niall Lynch Donore Harriers Donore Harriers

352 25.8 19 Mark O'Shea Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

318 25.9 20 Darren Molloy Leevale A.C.

586 25.10 21 Tony O'Reilly Portlaoise A.C.

316 25.14 22 Con Marshall St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

553 25.14 23 Colin Roberts City of Derry AC Spartans City of Derry AC Spartans

55 25.15 24 Rory O'Sullivan St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

137 25.16 25 Stephen Moore Crusaders A.C.

324 25.18 26 Ciaran McCarthy Donore Harriers Donore Harriers

88 25.25 27 Padraig Berry Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

133 25.27 28 Stephen Hunter St. Michael's AC St. Michael's AC

70 25.32 29 David Kirwin Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

124 25.33 30 Alan O'Hara North Belfast Harriers A.C. North Belfast Harriers A.C.

834 25.35 31 Damien Martin Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

317 25.38 32 Michael Harrington Bantry A.C.

71 25.38 33 Stephen Kelly Balbriggan & District A.C. Balbriggan & District A.C.

377 25.39 34 Thomas Kelly North Sligo A.C. North Sligo A.C.

572 25.42 35 Neil Carty North Belfast Harriers A.C. North Belfast Harriers A.C.

806 25.44 36 Patrick Malone Newbridge A.C. Newbridge A.C.

139 25.45 37 Ronan Wogan Bohermeen A.C.

60 25.48 38 Dermot McElchar Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.

75 25.49 39 Ronan Kearns Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

80 25.49 40 Brian Furey Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

62 25.50 41 Shane McNulty Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.

63 25.52 42 Raymond Birch Letterkenny A.C. Letterkenny A.C.

540 25.53 43 Kieran Carlin Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.
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107 25.53 44 Mick Fogarty Ferbane A.C. Ferbane A.C.

66 25.53 45 Ivan Toner Letterkenny A.C. Letterkenny A.C.

951 25.58 46 Tommy Payne Tinryland A.C.

122 25.59 47 David Keenan Newbridge A.C. Newbridge A.C.

69 26.1 48 Wes O'Brien Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

784 26.2 49 Phelim Glynn Dunboyne A.C. Dunboyne A.C.

376 26.5 50 Craig Brennan North Sligo A.C. North Sligo A.C.

92 26.5 51 David Murray Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

799 26.6 52 Enda Mannion Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

800 26.9 53 Martin Mannion Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

61 26.12 54 John McElhill Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.

123 26.13 55 Tommy Simmons North Belfast Harriers A.C. North Belfast Harriers A.C.

382 26.14 56 Mark Hackett St. Michael's AC St. Michael's AC

386 26.14 57 Sean Murphy Trim A.C. Trim A.C.

399 26.16 58 Cyril Cuddy Portlaoise A.C.

149 26.17 59 Phil Kilgallon Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (1)

374 26.19 60 Alan Sammon Newbridge A.C. Newbridge A.C.

953 26.20 61 Jim Stafford Slaney Olympic A.C.

120 26.23 62 Paul Campbell Newbridge A.C. Newbridge A.C.

117 26.24 63 Paul Archbold Newbridge A.C. Newbridge A.C.

558 26.27 64 Des Tremble Donore Harriers Donore Harriers

83 26.27 65 Raymond Smith Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (1)

125 26.27 66 Conor McCann North Sligo A.C. North Sligo A.C.

314 26.33 67 Joe Cunningham St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

320 26.34 68 Malcolm McGee Inishowen A.C. Inishowen A.C.

102 26.36 69 Shane Harrington East Cork A.C. East Cork A.C.

539 26.36 70 John Hennessy East Cork A.C. East Cork A.C.

585 26.38 71 Noel Marum Portlaoise A.C.

319 26.40 72 Seamus O'Donnell Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.

931 26.42 73 Tom  O'Connor Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

396 26.43 74 Seamus Somers Sligo A.C.

791 26.44 75 Christopher Donegan Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

99 26.46 76 Paul Smith Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

82 26.48 77 Morgan McDonagh Dunboyne A.C. Dunboyne A.C.

135 26.49 78 Shane Hayes Sligo A.C.

131 26.50 79 Paul Gallagher St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

950 26.51 80 Ger Moloney St. Pauls A.C.

64 26.54 81 Kieran Crawford Letterkenny A.C. Letterkenny A.C.

779 26.55 82 Paul Moran Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

557 26.59 83 Philip Hennessy Donore Harriers Donore Harriers

542 27.4 84 Gerry Carty Galway City Harriers A.C. Galway City Harriers A.C.

118 27.6 85 Eoin Brett Newbridge A.C. Newbridge A.C.

146 27.9 86 Nial Gorham North East Runners A.C.

538 27.18 87 Frank Hayes East Cork A.C. East Cork A.C.
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86 27.18 88 Gregory Murphy Clones A.C.

116 27.19 89 Mark McCann Mullingar Harriers A.C. Mullingar Harriers A.C.

359 27.21 90 Jim Harkin Inishowen A.C. Inishowen A.C.

68 27.24 91 Paul O'Connell Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (1)

90 27.27 92 Eddie Garry Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

338 27.28 93 Alan Clarke Blayney Rockets A.C.

353 27.31 94 Romain Denis Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

946 27.32 95 David Clarke North Belfast Harriers A.C.

949 27.33 96 Martin McDonald Ballyroan, Abbeyleix & Dist. A.C.

773 27.35 97 Brian Kelly Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

793 27.36 98 Eanna Gowran Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

792 27.37 99 John Donegan Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

91 27.38 100 Leonard Mooney Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

76 27.40 101 Brian Bruton Galway City Harriers A.C. Galway City Harriers A.C.

100 27.41 102 Mark Sheridan Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

104 27.44 103 Conor Tierney East Cork A.C. East Cork A.C.

79 27.44 104 Brian O'Connor Galway City Harriers A.C. Galway City Harriers A.C.

150 27.47 105 Michael Cunningham Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (1)

329 27.48 106 Derek Finegan Dunboyne A.C. Dunboyne A.C.

365 27.50 107 Mohamud Dahir Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

573 27.51 108 Eamon Murphy North Sligo A.C. North Sligo A.C.

98 27.52 109 Stephen Duggan Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

393 27.55 110 Justin McKeever Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (1)

384 27.58 111 David  Sweeney St. Michael's AC St. Michael's AC

65 28.8 112 Sean McFadden Letterkenny A.C. Letterkenny A.C.

59 28.10 113 Brian McCrea Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.

126 28.10 114 Denis Everett Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

582 28.12 115 Mel Hilliard Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.

170 28.14 116 Wesley McNamara St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

930 28.16 117 Chris Keeling Balbriggan & District A.C. Balbriggan & District A.C.

378 28.16 118 Eamon McAndrew North Sligo A.C. North Sligo A.C.

790 28.16 119 Brendan Abbott Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

410 28.19 120 Dave Grange Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

813 28.23 121 Aidan Brennan North East Runners A.C. North East Runners A.C.

347 28.25 122 Christopher Muldoon Donore Harriers Donore Harriers

358 28.28 123 Derek Callaghan Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.

389 28.34 124 Darren Hamilton North Down A.C.

778 28.35 125 Joe Casey Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

321 28.36 126 Benny Mullan Inishowen A.C. Inishowen A.C.

369 28.39 127 Padraic Bermingham Mallow A.C. Mallow A.C.

819 28.40 128 George Shields North East Runners A.C. North East Runners A.C.

785 28.41 129 Derek Hunter Dunshaughlin A.C.

145 28.43 130 Stephen Mulholland North East Runners A.C.

360 28.43 131 Niall McGee Inishowen A.C. Inishowen A.C.
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1063 28.44 132 Neillus Aherne Midleton A.C.

774 28.45 133 Jeremy Chapman Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

349 28.48 134 John Kelly Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

546 28.50 135 Liam Byrne Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

101 28.52 136 Colin Murphy Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

110 28.56 137 Barry Gallagher Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.

564 28.57 138 Jim Quinn Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

820 28.58 139 Pat Sherry Galway City Harriers A.C.

89 29.0 140 Conor Mooney Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

759 29.2 141 Michael Kelly Derg A.C.

934 29.3 142 Gerry Woods Tallaght A.C.

762 29.4 143 Noel Curtin Youghal A.C. Youghal A.C.

924 29.6 144 James Kenny Kilmurray/Ibrick/N.Clare A.C.

777 29.9 145 Thomas Bishop Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

770 29.16 146 Brian Edgar Springwell Running Club

391 29.18 147 Colin McCaughey Clones A.C.

1065 29.19 148 Gerry O'Doherty Springwell Running Club

757 29.20 149 Pat Morrissey Ennis Track A.C. Ennis Track A.C.

935 29.21 150 Johnny Feery Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

760 29.22 151 Iggy Landers St. Cronans A.C.

350 29.23 152 Shane Larkin Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

941 29.25 153 Tom Cuddy Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

803 29.27 154 Paul Quinn Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

758 29.30 155 John Murphy Ennis Track A.C. Ennis Track A.C.

385 29.31 156 Andrew Linsley Trim A.C. Trim A.C.

315 29.31 157 Stephen Geoghegan St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

768 29.32 158 Rob Stewart City of Derry AC Spartans City of Derry AC Spartans

808 29.36 159 John Farrelly Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

756 29.39 160 Bill Egan Ennis Track A.C. Ennis Track A.C.

112 29.39 161 Darren Price Letterkenny A.C. Letterkenny A.C.

581 29.40 162 Anthony Gillen Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (1)

794 29.41 163 Francis Mollen Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

549 29.45 164 Conor O'Reilly Balbriggan & District A.C. Balbriggan & District A.C.

775 29.48 165 Dave Woods Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

954 29.49 166 William Tyrrell Sli Cualann A.C.

334 29.51 167 Alan Hill Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (1)

367 29.51 168 Dave Morley Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

570 29.51 169 James Carton Mullingar Harriers A.C. Mullingar Harriers A.C.

154 29.52 170 Sean Honan Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

782 29.55 171 Gerard  Kenny North East Runners A.C. North East Runners A.C.

1064 29.57 172 Peter Lilburn City of Derry AC Spartans City of Derry AC Spartans

809 29.59 173 Jim Browne Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C.

93 29.59 174 Alan King Balbriggan & District A.C. Balbriggan & District A.C.

755 30.0 175 Michael Clune Ennis Track A.C. Ennis Track A.C.
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761 30.3 176 Denis McCarthy East Cork A.C. East Cork A.C.

574 30.5 177 Joe Byrne Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

767 30.6 178 Declan McCarthy City of Derry AC Spartans City of Derry AC Spartans

952 30.7 179 John Joe Rogers Shercock a.c.

411 30.10 180 Dave Gargan Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

579 30.13 181 Rory Connor Sligo A.C.

354 30.14 182 Barry O'Grady Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

1062 30.15 183 Eamonn McEvoy St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

932 30.18 184 Larry Callaghan Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

560 30.24 185 Paddy Murphy Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

942 30.25 186 John McHugh Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

961 30.27 187 Seamus Rooney Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

405 30.28 188 Liam Byrne St. Abbans A.C.

798 30.29 189 Paul Reilly Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

829 30.30 190 Tom Loftus Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

339 30.30 191 Paddy Murray Monaghan Town Runners

763 30.30 192 Stephen Devereaux Youghal A.C. Youghal A.C.

956 30.44 193 Tom Monks Clonliffe Harriers A.C. Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

84 30.47 194 Seamus Ward Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (1)

380 30.54 195 Denis McCaul Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

563 30.56 196 Paul Hogan Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

383 30.58 197 Aidan McGee St. Michael's AC St. Michael's AC

550 31.3 198 Damon O'Shea Balbriggan & District A.C. Balbriggan & District A.C.

545 31.10 199 Alo Grew Monaghan Phoenix A.C.

404 31.19 200 Kevin Shelly Ballynonty A.C.

789 31.23 201 Mark Macklin Monaghan Town Runners

595 31.26 202 Paul Conroy Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

97 31.27 203 Stephen Treacy Clonliffe Harriers A.C. Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

823 31.39 204 Michael Gygax Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

929 31.41 205 Joe McCarthy City of Derry AC Spartans City of Derry AC Spartans

1077 31.41 206 Terry Kavanagh Sli Cualann A.C.

588 31.43 207 Fergal O'Shea Clonliffe Harriers A.C. Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

578 31.48 208 Bill Carty Sligo A.C.

591 31.53 209 Alan Worral Clonliffe Harriers A.C. Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

1074 31.58 210 Noel Hanratty Trim A.C. Trim A.C.

940 32.8 211 Thomas Breheny Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

370 32.11 212 Nick Darmody Mallow A.C. Mallow A.C.

943 32.15 213 Willie Hayes St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

575 32.17 214 Peter Knaggs Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

764 32.22 215 Dermot Ledingham Youghal A.C. Youghal A.C.

78 32.22 216 Seamus Leddy Galway City Harriers A.C. Galway City Harriers A.C.

341 32.27 217 Kevin Corrigan Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

958 32.31 218 Chris Carroll North East Runners A.C. North East Runners A.C.

95 32.35 219 Bart Kindlon Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (2)
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927 32.36 220 Tony O'Brien St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

548 32.51 221 Brian Mullen Balbriggan & District A.C. Balbriggan & District A.C.

128 32.53 222 John Flaherty Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

1060 32.56 223 Michael Harvey Kilmurray/Ibrick/N.Clare A.C.

337 33.5 224 Patrick McCabe Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (2)

151 33.15 225 Eoin O'Brien Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

1070 33.31 226 Conor Cooney Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

584 33.33 227 Kevin Mulpeter St. Michael's AC

795 33.34 228 Sean Reynolds Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

765 33.35 229 Denis O'Sullivan Youghal A.C. Youghal A.C.

127 33.37 230 Brian Conway Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

379 33.39 231 Jose Chapa Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

551 33.41 232 Damian Martin Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (2)

769 33.45 233 Brendan Connor City of Derry AC Spartans City of Derry AC Spartans

928 33.46 234 Edward O'Regan Youghal A.C. Youghal A.C.

336 33.47 235 Patrick Cassidy Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (1)

947 33.57 236 Vincent Craig Laragh A.C.

766 34.0 237 Steve Dunning St. Catherines A.C.

962 34.10 238 Declan Murray Clonliffe Harriers A.C. Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

561 34.11 239 Roger Tegart Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

576 34.12 240 Noel Lynam Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

168 34.15 241 Frank Kernan Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (B)

1078 34.20 242 Pat Devitt Clonliffe Harriers A.C. Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

568 34.29 243 Owen McKinney Inishowen A.C. Inishowen A.C.

1072 34.33 244 Joe Cooper Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

797 34.39 245 Jim Nolan Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

1155 34.5 246 Sean Whelan Ennis Track A.C. Ennis Track A.C.

344 35.14 247 Eric Byrne Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (2)

1071 35.30 248 Hugh Gallagher Letterkenny A.C. Letterkenny A.C.

939 35.35 249 Frank McCarthy Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

804 36.8 250 Stephen Coughlan Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

944 36.22 251 Brian Cully Trim A.C. Trim A.C.

830 38.6 252 Mick Martin Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

1068 38.17 253 John McGowan Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

821 39.34 254 Liam Dunne Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

1073 40.31 255 Eddie Barry St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

Masters Men O35
CompId Position Name Team Name Team Scoring

58 1 Tim Twomey Leevale A.C.

1651 2 Chris McGuinness Foyle Valley A.C. Foyle Valley A.C.

157 3 Tim O'Connor An Riocht A.C.

72 4 John Dunne Donore Harriers Donore Harriers

74 5 Michael McMahon Donore Harriers Donore Harriers
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54 6 John Meade St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

56 7 John O'Connell Leevale A.C.

119 8 Brian Byrne Newbridge A.C. Newbridge A.C.

55 9 Rory O'Sullivan St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

137 10 Stephen Moore Crusaders A.C.

88 11 Padraig Berry Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

133 12 Stephen Hunter St. Michael's AC St. Michael's AC

70 13 David Kirwin Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

124 14 Alan O'Hara North Belfast Harriers A.C. North Belfast Harriers A.C.

71 15 Stephen Kelly Balbriggan & District A.C. Balbriggan & District A.C.

139 16 Ronan Wogan Bohermeen A.C.

60 17 Dermot McElchar Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.

75 18 Ronan Kearns Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

80 19 Brian Furey Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

62 20 Shane McNulty Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.

63 21 Raymond Birch Letterkenny A.C. Letterkenny A.C.

107 22 Mick Fogarty Ferbane A.C. Ferbane A.C.

66 23 Ivan Toner Letterkenny A.C. Letterkenny A.C.

122 24 David Keenan Newbridge A.C. Newbridge A.C.

69 25 Wes O'Brien Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

92 26 David Murray Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

61 27 John McElhill Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.

123 28 Tommy Simmons North Belfast Harriers A.C. North Belfast Harriers A.C.

149 29 Phil Kilgallon Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (1)

120 30 Paul Campbell Newbridge A.C. Newbridge A.C.

117 31 Paul Archbold Newbridge A.C. Newbridge A.C.

83 32 Raymond Smith Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (1)

125 33 Conor McCann North Sligo A.C. North Sligo A.C.

102 34 Shane Harrington East Cork A.C. East Cork A.C.

99 35 Paul Smith Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

82 36 Morgan McDonagh Dunboyne A.C. Dunboyne A.C.

135 37 Shane Hayes Sligo A.C.

131 38 Paul Gallagher St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

64 39 Kieran Crawford Letterkenny A.C. Letterkenny A.C.

118 40 Eoin Brett Newbridge A.C. Newbridge A.C.

146 41 Nial Gorham North East Runners A.C.

86 42 Gregory Murphy Clones A.C.

116 43 Mark McCann Mullingar Harriers A.C. Mullingar Harriers A.C.

68 44 Paul O'Connell Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (1)

90 45 Eddie Garry Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

91 46 Leonard Mooney Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

76 47 Brian Bruton Galway City Harriers A.C. Galway City Harriers A.C.

100 48 Mark Sheridan Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

104 49 Conor Tierney East Cork A.C. East Cork A.C.
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79 50 Brian O'Connor Galway City Harriers A.C. Galway City Harriers A.C.

150 51 Michael Cunningham Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (1)

98 52 Stephen Duggan Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

65 53 Sean McFadden Letterkenny A.C. Letterkenny A.C.

59 54 Brian McCrea Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.

126 55 Denis Everett Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

170 56 Wesley McNamara St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

145 57 Stephen Mulholland North East Runners A.C.

101 58 Colin Murphy Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

110 59 Barry Gallagher Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.

89 60 Conor Mooney Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

112 61 Darren Price Letterkenny A.C. Letterkenny A.C.

154 62 Sean Honan Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

93 63 Alan King Balbriggan & District A.C. Balbriggan & District A.C.

84 64 Seamus Ward Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (1)

97 65 Stephen Treacy Clonliffe Harriers A.C. Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

78 66 Seamus Leddy Galway City Harriers A.C. Galway City Harriers A.C.

95 67 Bart Kindlon Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (2)

128 68 John Flaherty Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

151 69 Eoin O'Brien Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

127 70 Brian Conway Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

168 71 Frank Kernan Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (B)

Masters Men O40
CompId Position Name Team Name Team Scoring

345 1 Declan Reid City of Derry AC Spartans City of Derry AC Spartans

403 2 Brian McCloskey North East Runners A.C.

328 3 Shane O'Neill Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

327 4 Paul Fleming Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

388 5 Richard Gorman Sligo A.C.

323 6 Niall Lynch Donore Harriers Donore Harriers

352 7 Mark O'Shea Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

318 8 Darren Molloy Leevale A.C.

316 9 Con Marshall St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

324 10 Ciaran McCarthy Donore Harriers Donore Harriers

317 11 Michael Harrington Bantry A.C.

377 12 Thomas Kelly North Sligo A.C. North Sligo A.C.

376 13 Craig Brennan North Sligo A.C. North Sligo A.C.

382 14 Mark Hackett St. Michael's AC St. Michael's AC

386 15 Sean Murphy Trim A.C. Trim A.C.

399 16 Cyril Cuddy Portlaoise A.C.

374 17 Alan Sammon Newbridge A.C. Newbridge A.C.

314 18 Joe Cunningham St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

320 19 Malcolm McGee Inishowen A.C. Inishowen A.C.
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319 20 Seamus O'Donnell Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.

396 21 Seamus Somers Sligo A.C.

359 22 Jim Harkin Inishowen A.C. Inishowen A.C.

338 23 Alan Clarke Blayney Rockets A.C.

353 24 Romain Denis Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

329 25 Derek Finegan Dunboyne A.C. Dunboyne A.C.

365 26 Mohamud Dahir Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

393 27 Justin McKeever Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (1)

384 28 David  Sweeney St. Michael's AC St. Michael's AC

378 29 Eamon McAndrew North Sligo A.C. North Sligo A.C.

410 30 Dave Grange Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

347 31 Christopher Muldoon Donore Harriers Donore Harriers

358 32 Derek Callaghan Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.

389 33 Darren Hamilton North Down A.C.

321 34 Benny Mullan Inishowen A.C. Inishowen A.C.

369 35 Padraic Bermingham Mallow A.C. Mallow A.C.

360 36 Niall McGee Inishowen A.C. Inishowen A.C.

349 37 John Kelly Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

391 38 Colin McCaughey Clones A.C.

350 39 Shane Larkin Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

385 40 Andrew Linsley Trim A.C. Trim A.C.

315 41 Stephen Geoghegan St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

334 42 Alan Hill Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (1)

367 43 Dave Morley Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

411 44 Dave Gargan Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

354 45 Barry O'Grady Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

405 46 Liam Byrne St. Abbans A.C.

339 47 Paddy Murray Monaghan Town Runners

380 48 Denis McCaul Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

383 49 Aidan McGee St. Michael's AC St. Michael's AC

404 50 Kevin Shelly Ballynonty A.C.

370 51 Nick Darmody Mallow A.C. Mallow A.C.

341 52 Kevin Corrigan Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

337 53 Patrick McCabe Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (2)

379 54 Jose Chapa Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

336 55 Patrick Cassidy Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (1)

344 56 Eric Byrne Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (2)

Masters Men O45
CompId Position Name Team Name Team Scoring

562 1 Kevin O'Connor Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

571 2 Eamon White North Belfast Harriers A.C. North Belfast Harriers A.C.

586 3 Tony O'Reilly Portlaoise A.C.

553 4 Colin Roberts City of Derry AC Spartans City of Derry AC Spartans
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572 5 Neil Carty North Belfast Harriers A.C. North Belfast Harriers A.C.

540 6 Kieran Carlin Finn Valley A.C. Finn Valley A.C.

558 7 Des Tremble Donore Harriers Donore Harriers

539 8 John Hennessy East Cork A.C. East Cork A.C.

585 9 Noel Marum Portlaoise A.C.

557 10 Philip Hennessy Donore Harriers Donore Harriers

542 11 Gerry Carty Galway City Harriers A.C. Galway City Harriers A.C.

538 12 Frank Hayes East Cork A.C. East Cork A.C.

573 13 Eamon Murphy North Sligo A.C. North Sligo A.C.

582 14 Mel Hilliard Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.

546 15 Liam Byrne Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

564 16 Jim Quinn Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

581 17 Anthony Gillen Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (1)

549 18 Conor O'Reilly Balbriggan & District A.C. Balbriggan & District A.C.

570 19 James Carton Mullingar Harriers A.C. Mullingar Harriers A.C.

574 20 Joe Byrne Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

579 21 Rory Connor Sligo A.C.

560 22 Paddy Murphy Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

563 23 Paul Hogan Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

550 24 Damon O'Shea Balbriggan & District A.C. Balbriggan & District A.C.

545 25 Alo Grew Monaghan Phoenix A.C.

595 26 Paul Conroy Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

588 27 Fergal O'Shea Clonliffe Harriers A.C. Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

578 28 Bill Carty Sligo A.C.

591 29 Alan Worral Clonliffe Harriers A.C. Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

575 30 Peter Knaggs Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

548 31 Brian Mullen Balbriggan & District A.C. Balbriggan & District A.C.

584 32 Kevin Mulpeter St. Michael's AC

551 33 Damian Martin Carrick Aces A.C. Carrick Aces A.C. (2)

561 34 Roger Tegart Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

576 35 Noel Lynam Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C. (2)

568 36 Owen McKinney Inishowen A.C. Inishowen A.C.

Masters Men O50
CompId Position Name Team Name Team Scoring

771 1 Pauric McKinney Inishowen A.C. Inishowen A.C.

776 2 Mick Traynor Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

834 3 Damien Martin Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

806 4 Patrick Malone Newbridge A.C. Newbridge A.C.

784 5 Phelim Glynn Dunboyne A.C. Dunboyne A.C.

799 6 Enda Mannion Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

800 7 Martin Mannion Dundrum South Dublin A.C. Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

791 8 Christopher Donegan Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

779 9 Paul Moran Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.
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773 10 Brian Kelly Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

793 11 Eanna Gowran Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

792 12 John Donegan Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

790 13 Brendan Abbott Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

813 14 Aidan Brennan North East Runners A.C. North East Runners A.C.

778 15 Joe Casey Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

819 16 George Shields North East Runners A.C. North East Runners A.C.

785 17 Derek Hunter Dunshaughlin A.C.

774 18 Jeremy Chapman Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

820 19 Pat Sherry Galway City Harriers A.C.

759 20 Michael Kelly Derg A.C.

762 21 Noel Curtin Youghal A.C. Youghal A.C.

777 22 Thomas Bishop Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

770 23 Brian Edgar Springwell Running Club

757 24 Pat Morrissey Ennis Track A.C. Ennis Track A.C.

760 25 Iggy Landers St. Cronans A.C.

803 26 Paul Quinn Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

758 27 John Murphy Ennis Track A.C. Ennis Track A.C.

768 28 Rob Stewart City of Derry AC Spartans City of Derry AC Spartans

808 29 John Farrelly Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

756 30 Bill Egan Ennis Track A.C. Ennis Track A.C.

794 31 Francis Mollen Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

775 32 Dave Woods Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

782 33 Gerard  Kenny North East Runners A.C. North East Runners A.C.

809 34 Jim Browne Sportsworld A.C. Sportsworld A.C.

755 35 Michael Clune Ennis Track A.C. Ennis Track A.C.

761 36 Denis McCarthy East Cork A.C. East Cork A.C.

767 37 Declan McCarthy City of Derry AC Spartans City of Derry AC Spartans

798 38 Paul Reilly Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

829 39 Tom Loftus Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

763 40 Stephen Devereaux Youghal A.C. Youghal A.C.

789 41 Mark Macklin Monaghan Town Runners

823 42 Michael Gygax Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

764 43 Dermot Ledingham Youghal A.C. Youghal A.C.

795 44 Sean Reynolds Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

765 45 Denis O'Sullivan Youghal A.C. Youghal A.C.

769 46 Brendan Connor City of Derry AC Spartans City of Derry AC Spartans

766 47 Steve Dunning St. Catherines A.C.

797 48 Jim Nolan Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

804 49 Stephen Coughlan Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

830 50 Mick Martin Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

821 51 Liam Dunne Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

Masters Men O55
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CompId Position Name Team Name Team Scoring
951 1 Tommy Payne Tinryland A.C.

953 2 Jim Stafford Slaney Olympic A.C.

931 3 Tom  O'Connor Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

950 4 Ger Moloney St. Pauls A.C.

946 5 David Clarke North Belfast Harriers A.C.

949 6 Martin McDonald Ballyroan, Abbeyleix & Dist. A.C.

930 7 Chris Keeling Balbriggan & District A.C. Balbriggan & District A.C.

934 8 Gerry Woods Tallaght A.C.

924 9 James Kenny Kilmurray/Ibrick/N.Clare A.C.

935 10 Johnny Feery Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.

941 11 Tom Cuddy Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

954 12 William Tyrrell Sli Cualann A.C.

952 13 John Joe Rogers Shercock a.c.

932 14 Larry Callaghan Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

942 15 John McHugh Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.

961 16 Seamus Rooney Raheny Shamrock A.C. Raheny Shamrock A.C.

956 17 Tom Monks Clonliffe Harriers A.C. Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

929 18 Joe McCarthy City of Derry AC Spartans City of Derry AC Spartans

940 19 Thomas Breheny Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

943 20 Willie Hayes St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

958 21 Chris Carroll North East Runners A.C. North East Runners A.C.

927 22 Tony O'Brien St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

928 23 Edward O'Regan Youghal A.C. Youghal A.C.

947 24 Vincent Craig Laragh A.C.

962 25 Declan Murray Clonliffe Harriers A.C. Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

939 26 Frank McCarthy Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

944 27 Brian Cully Trim A.C. Trim A.C.

Masters Men O60
CompId Position Name Team Name Team Scoring

1063 1 Neillus Aherne Midleton A.C.

1065 2 Gerry O'Doherty Springwell Running Club

1064 3 Peter Lilburn City of Derry AC Spartans City of Derry AC Spartans

1062 4 Eamonn McEvoy St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

1077 5 Terry Kavanagh Sli Cualann A.C.

1074 6 Noel Hanratty Trim A.C. Trim A.C.

1060 7 Michael Harvey Kilmurray/Ibrick/N.Clare A.C.

1070 8 Conor Cooney Drogheda & District A.C. Drogheda & District A.C.

1078 9 Pat Devitt Clonliffe Harriers A.C. Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

1072 10 Joe Cooper Liffey Valley A.C. Liffey Valley A.C.

1155 11 Sean Whelan Ennis Track A.C. Ennis Track A.C.

1071 12 Hugh Gallagher Letterkenny A.C. Letterkenny A.C.

1068 13 John McGowan Tullamore Harriers A.C. Tullamore Harriers A.C.
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1073 14 Eddie Barry St. Finbarrs A.C. St. Finbarrs A.C.

Men O35 Team Club Team Points
Place Club Positions Points

1 Donore Harriers 11, 14, 18, 26 69

2 Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.5, 12, 39, 40 96

3 St. Finbarrs A.C. 15, 22, 24, 67 128

4 North Belfast Harriers A.C.10, 30, 35, 55 130

5 Newbridge A.C. 17, 36, 47, 60 160

6 Finn Valley A.C. 38, 41, 43, 54 176

7 Dundrum South Dublin A.C.8, 52, 53, 94 207

8 North Sligo A.C. 34, 50, 66, 108 258

9 Tullamore Harriers A.C. 27, 51, 92, 100 270

10 Letterkenny A.C. 42, 45, 81, 112 280

11 Inishowen A.C. 4, 68, 90, 126 288

12 East Cork A.C. 69, 70, 87, 103 329

13 Drogheda & District A.C. 19, 76, 109, 134 338

14 Sportsworld A.C. (1) 59, 91, 105, 110 365

15 Raheny Shamrock A.C. 29, 48, 120, 170 367

16 St. Michael's AC 28, 56, 111, 197 392

17 Balbriggan & District A.C. 33, 117, 164, 174 488

18 Galway City Harriers A.C. 84, 101, 104, 216 505

19 Carrick Aces A.C. (1) 65, 167, 194, 235 661

20 Trim A.C. 57, 156, 210, 251 674

21 Sportsworld A.C. (2) 177, 195, 214, 222 808

22 Clonliffe Harriers A.C. 193, 203, 207, 209 812

23 Carrick Aces A.C. (2) 219, 224, 232, 247 922

Men O35 Team County Team Points
Place County Positions

1 Dublin 5, 11, 12, 14, 18, 26 86

2 Cork 2, 15, 16, 20, 22, 24 99

3 Donegal 4, 38, 41, 42, 43, 45 213

4 Laois 21, 28, 56, 58, 71, 96 330

5 Louth 3, 19, 76, 86, 109, 130 423

6 Offaly 27, 51, 92, 100, 135, 140 545

7 Galway 40, 84, 101, 104, 139, 216 684

8 Monaghan 65, 88, 93, 167, 191, 194 798

Men O50 Team Club Team Points
Place Club Positions

1 Raheny Shamrock A.C. 9, 31, 97, 165 302

2 Tullamore Harriers A.C. 75, 98, 99, 119 391

3 Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.82, 125, 145, 153 505
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4 Liffey Valley A.C. 73, 154, 184, 211 622

5 North East Runners A.C. 121, 128, 171, 218 638

6 Ennis Track A.C. 149, 155, 160, 175 639

7 City of Derry AC Spartans 158, 172, 178, 205 713

8 Youghal A.C. 143, 192, 215, 229 779

9 St. Finbarrs A.C. 183, 213, 220, 255 871

10 Drogheda & District A.C. 189, 226, 245, 249 909

Men O50 Team County Team Points
Place County Positions

1 Dublin 9, 31, 73, 82, 97, 117 409

2 Offaly 75, 98, 99, 119, 150, 163 704

3 Clare 141, 144, 149, 151, 155, 160 900

4 Derry 146, 148, 158, 172, 178, 205 1007

5 Cork 132, 143, 176, 183, 192, 215 1041

6 Louth 121, 128, 171, 189, 226, 245 1080
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